PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date:	April 1, 2025	[X]	Consent Workshop	[]	Regular Public Hearing
Department:	Engineering & P	ublic Wor	ks		
Submitted By:	Engineering & P	ublic Wor	ks		
Submitted For:	Traffic Division				

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file:

- A) an Adopt-A-Road Agreement with David T. Aronberg, P.A, dated January 13, 2025 for Military Trail, Lake Ida Road to Pipers Glen Boulevard;
- B) an Adopt-A-Road Agreement with David T. Aronberg, P.A, dated January 13, 2025 for Military Trail, Pipers Glen Boulevard to Palm Chase Drive;
- C) an Adopt-A-Road Agreement with Leifer & Ramirez, PLLC, dated January 13, 2025 for Cain Boulevard, Park Access Road to Yamato Road;
- **D)** an Adopt-A-Road Agreement with Leifer & Ramirez, PLLC, dated January 13, 2025 for Jog Road, Potomac Road to Yamato Road;
- E) an Adopt-A-Road Agreement with Leifer & Ramirez, PLLC, dated January 13, 2025 for Palmetto Park Road, Keystone Street to SR 7; and
- F) an Adopt-A-Road Agreement with Leifer & Ramirez, PLLC, dated January 13, 2025 for Spanish Isles Boulevard, SR 7 to Lyons Road.

SUMMARY: In accordance with Countywide PPM CW-O-051, all delegated contracts, agreements, and grants must be submitted by the initiating Department as a receive and file agenda item. The Adopt-A-Road Program allows entities to perform litter removal along Palm Beach County (County) maintained road rights-of-way. Each entity is expected to conduct litter removal activities at least four (4) times a year. The County provides recognition signs for each entity at the beginning and end of the adopted road segment, and picks up the litter bags. Each entity must pay a fee to offset the County's costs to install the signs and remove the collected litter bags. The fee is waived for non-profit groups. Countywide (YBH)

Background and Justification: The Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved the Adopt-A-Road Program on June 15, 2021 (R2021-0852), and delegated authority to the County Administrator or designee to enter into Adopt-A-Road agreements on the BCC's behalf. The County Administrator designated authority to the County Engineer on July 7, 2021.

Attachments:

- 1. Adopt-A-Road Agreement with David T. Aronberg, P.A with Attachments A, B and C
- 2. Adopt-A-Road Agreement with David T. Aronberg, P.A with Attachments A, B and C
- 3. Adopt-A-Road Agreement with Leifer & Ramirez, PLLC with Attachments A, B and C
- 4. Adopt-A-Road Agreement with Leifer & Ramirez, PLLC with Attachments A, B and C
- 5. Adopt-A-Road Agreement with Leifer & Ramirez, PLLC with Attachments A, B and C
- 6. Adopt-A-Road Agreement with Leifer & Ramirez, PLLC with Attachments A, B and C

Recommended By	: ma locanell.Keb FOR	03/06/2025	
YBH/TEL "	County Engineer	Date	
Approved By:	100	3/13/25	
· · · —	Deputy County Administrator	Date	

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029
Capital Expenditures	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
Operating Costs	\$1620	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
External Revenues	(\$1620)	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
Program Income (County)	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
In-Kind Match (County)	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT	-0-	-0-	-0~	-0-	-0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
Is Item Included in				Yes	40 <u>/</u>

Is	Item	Included in Current Budget?	Yes ✓ Yes	No	<u> </u>
Is	this	item using Federal Funds?	Yes	No	√ /
Is	this	item using State Funds?	Yes	No	1

Budget Account No: Fund 1201 Dept 360 Unit 2290 Object 6600 Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

County Transport Trust/Adopt A Highway

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: Pantaland Fiscal Review: HII. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:

Luca Monto 3/10/2003

MD 3/10 02112 0. 270

Contract Dev. and Control

76 3111.25

B. Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:

Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

^{**}The Adopt-A-Road Program allows entities to perform litter removal along Palm Beach County (County) maintained road rights-of-way. Each entity is expected to conduct litter removal activities at least four (4) times a year. The County provides recognition signs for each entity at the beginning and end of the adopted road segment, and picks up the litter bags. Each entity must pay a fee to offset the County's costs to install the signs and remove the collected litter bags. The fee is waived for non-profit groups. Countywide (YBH)

ADOPT-A-ROAD PROGRAM AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 403.4131 (3), Florida Statutes, counties are encouraged to initiate a litter control and prevention programs through forming public private partnerships; and

WHEREAS, the GROUP is desirous of removing litter on Military Trail

from Lake Ida Road to Pipers Glen Boulevard

(ADOPTED ROAD SECTION) a COUNTY maintained road in Palm Beach County, Florida; and WHEREAS, the COUNTY believes that the efforts by the GROUP to conduct litter removal activities serves a public purpose and enhances the appearance of the public right-of-way.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual representations, terms, and covenants contained herein, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein.

2. THE GROUP SHALL:

- a. Pay the AGREEMENT fee, in the amount of \$270 to COUNTY to offset the COUNTY's costs for the Adopt-A-Road Program. This fee shall be waived if the GROUP is a nonprofit group.
- b. Perform litter removal activities adjacent to the roadway, outside of the roadway pavement, along the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION. Litter removal activities are to occur in the grassy areas and/or on the sidewalk next to the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION.
- c. Not collect litter from construction sites, in tunnels, on bridge over-passes, or in medians.

- d. Hold a safety meeting with all GROUP participants before each litter removal activity. A GROUP representative shall contact the COUNTY Traffic Division to schedule and attend a mandatory safety orientation to go over the Safety Review Checklist, Attachment A as may be amended, prior to starting the first litter removal activity. The GROUP shall designate a supervisor for each litter removal activity who is responsible for reviewing the Safety Review Checklist with the GROUP participants prior to each litter removal activity and supervise the participants.
- e. Ensure that, at all times, all GROUP participants are wearing safety vests. If the GROUP does not have safety vests, gloves, nor litterbags, the COUNTY Traffic Division should be contacted to obtain these items at least five (5) working days prior to the litter removal.
- f. Contact the COUNTY Traffic Division at least five (5) working days prior to each planned litter removal activity to schedule a date and time that does not conflict with any improvement work by or on behalf of the COUNTY, such as with COUNTY's mowing schedules and to schedule the pick-up of litterbags.
- g. Subject to the requirements herein, perform a minimum of four (4) litter removal activities within one (1) year, with a recommendation of at least one (1) every three (3) months.
- h. Remove litter during daylight hours and outside of peak hours. Peak hours are between 6:00 AM and 9:00 AM and between 4:00 PM and 6:00 PM, Monday through Friday.
- i. Not remove litter during inclement weather.
- j. Contact the COUNTY Traffic Division, by email at ENG-TrafficDivision@pbcgov.org, or by calling 561-684-4030 to arrange for the pick-up of the litterbags collected by the GROUP after the litter removal. Information to be provided by the GROUP shall include the number of bags collected, location of Adopt-A-Road sign under which the bags were left, as well as, the number of GROUP participants. A copy of a sign-in sheet with the GROUP's name, ADOPTED ROAD SECTION, date and time of the litter removal activity, names of all who participated in the litter removal activity, and a statement confirming that

- the GROUP reviewed the Safety Review Checklist shall be provided by email or delivered to the COUNTY Traffic Division's office located at, 2300 N Jog Rd, West Palm Beach, Florida 33411. Attachment B contains a sign-in sheet template that can be used by the GROUP.
- k. Only allow such persons to participate who, as determined by the GROUP, are responsible enough to participate safely in litter removal activities. Participants must be at least 12 years of age. At all times, there should be, at minimum, one (1) adult participant, 18+, who is on-site and responsible for the supervision of all litter removal activities. The GROUP shall provide at least one (1) adult supervisor for every five (5) youths, ages 12-15, who are participating.
- 1. Not allow participants to wear headphones of any type.

3. THE COUNTY SHALL:

- a. Provide Adopt-A-Road signage near the beginning and end of the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION for the period that this agreement is in effect. The GROUP's logo, trademark, or web site address will not be placed on the Adopt-A-Road signs.
- b. Conduct a mandatory safety orientation and provide safety vests, litterbags, and gloves for use by the GROUP during their litter removal activities.
- c. Coordinate with the GROUP for the removal of filled litterbags from the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION (when bags are placed by the GROUP under the Adopt-A-Road Signs), and remove certain litter under unusual circumstances (i.e., large, heavy, or hazardous items) from the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION.
- 4. COUNTY's Traffic Division shall screen and select the sections of the road system to be adopted, and upon written notice to the GROUP, the COUNTY's Traffic Division may reassign the GROUP to a different section of road for their participation.
- 5. The GROUP shall protect, defend, reimburse, indemnify and hold COUNTY, its agents, employees, and elected officers harmless from and against all claims, liability, expense, loss, cost, damages or causes of action of every kind or character including attorney's fees and costs, whether at trial or appellate levels or otherwise arising during and as a result of the GROUP's performance of the terms of this AGREEMENT or due to the acts or omissions of the GROUP. This paragraph shall survive the expiration or termination of this AGREEMENT.

- 6. The Parties agree that no person shall be excluded on the grounds of race, color, sex, age, national origin, disability, religion, ancestry, marital status, familial status, sexual orientation, gender identity and expression, or genetic information from the benefits of or be subjected to any form of discrimination under any activity carried out by the performance of this AGREEMENT, as provided in County R-2017-1770, as may be amended.
- 7. This AGREEMENT shall become effective upon execution by the COUNTY and remain in effect for a two (2) year period after the execution date by COUNTY. COUNTY or GROUP may terminate this agreement for any reason upon 30 days written notice.
- 8. The GROUP shall not assign, convey nor transfer any interest in this AGREEMENT without the prior written consent of COUNTY.
- 9. This AGREEMENT is for litter removal activities only. No other activities, such as beautification activities, are authorized by this AGREEMENT.
- 10. All notices shall be given to the persons named below.

COUNTY:

Palm Beach County Engineering and Public Works Department

Attn: Motasem A. Al-Turk, Ph.D., P.E.

Traffic Division Director

P.O. Box 21229

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229

With a copy to:

Palm Beach County Attorney's Office

Attn: Yelizaveta B. Herman Assistant County Attorney

P.O. Box 1989

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229

GROUP:

DAVID T. ARONBERG, P.A.

2160 W. Atlantic Avenue

Delray Beach, FL 33445

11. Notwithstanding anything contained herein, as provided under Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, if the GROUP: (i) provides a service; and (ii) acts on behalf of the COUNTY as provided under Section 119.011(2), Florida Statutes, the GROUP shall comply with the

requirements of Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, as it may be amended from time to time. The GROUP is specifically required to:

- A. Keep and maintain public records required by the COUNTY to perform services as provided under this AGREEMENT.
- B. Upon request from the COUNTY'S Custodian of Public Records, provide the COUNTY with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes or as otherwise provided by law. The GROUP further agrees that all fees, charges and expenses shall be determined in accordance with COUNTY PPM CW-F-002, Fees Associated with Public Records Requests, as it may be amended or replaced from time to time.
- C. Ensure that public records that are exempt, or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the contract term and following completion of the AGREEMENT, if the GROUP does not transfer the records to the public agency.
- D. Upon completion of the AGREEMENT, the GROUP shall transfer, at no cost to the COUNTY, all public records in possession of the GROUP unless notified by COUNTY's representative/liaison, on behalf of the COUNTY's custodian of Public Records, to keep and maintain public records required by the COUNTY to perform the service. If the GROUP transfers all public records to the COUNTY upon completion of the AGREEMENT, the GROUP shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt, or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the GROUP keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the AGREEMENT, the GROUP shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically by the GROUP must be provided to the COUNTY, upon request of the COUNTY's Custodian of Public Records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the COUNTY, at no cost to the COUNTY.

Failure of the GROUP to comply with the requirements of this article shall be a material breach of this AGREEMENT. The COUNTY shall have the right to exercise any and all remedies available to it, including but not limited to, the right to terminate for cause. The GROUP acknowledges that it has familiarized itself with the requirements of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, and other requirements of state law applicable to public records not specifically set forth herein.

IF THE GROUP HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE GROUP'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, PLEASE CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT RECORDS REQUEST, PALM BEACH COUNTY PUBLIC AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT, 301 N. OLIVE AVENUE, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401, BY E-MAIL AT RECORDSREQUEST @PBCGOV.ORG OR BY TELEPHONE AT 561-355-6680.

- 12. The COUNTY has established the Office of the Inspector General in COUNTY Code, Section 2-421 2-440, as may be amended. The Inspector General's authority includes but is not limited to the power to review past, present and proposed COUNTY contracts, transactions, accounts and records to require the production of records, and to audit, investigate, monitor, and inspect the activities of the GROUP, its officers, agents, employees, and lobbyists in order to ensure compliance with contract requirements and detect corruption and fraud. Failure to cooperate with the Inspector General or interfering with or impeding any investigation shall be a violation of COUNTY Code, Section 2-421 2-440 and punished pursuant to Section 125.69, Florida Statutes, in the same manner as a second-degree misdemeanor.
- 13. GROUP warrants and represents that it does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in Section 787.06, Florida Statutes. GROUP has executed Attachment C, Nongovernmental Entity Human Trafficking Affidavit, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

14. This AGREEMENT, including any exhibits referenced herein, may be executed in one or more counterparts all of which shall constitute collectively but one and the same. The COUNTY may execute the AGREEMENT through electronic or manual means. The GROUP shall execute the AGREEMENT by manual means only, unless the COUNTY provides otherwise.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Parties hereto have executed this AGREEMENT on the day and year first written above.

COUNTY:

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Motasem Al-Turk, Ph.D, P.E.
Traffic Division Director

GROUP:

ATTEST:

GROUP: PAVID T. ARONBERG, P.A.

KATHERON COVIE LEGAL SECRETARY

(Print Name and Title)

(Print Name and Title

EXECUTED by COUNTY this day of	- y	20 <u>2-5</u> .
--------------------------------	----------------	-----------------

(COUNTY Seal)

ATTEST:

Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners

David L. Ricks, P.E. County Engineer

A DEPOSITE AS TO BODY

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

Yelizaveta B. Herman Assistant County Attorney

Attachment A ADOPT A ROAD PROGRAM SAFETY CHECKLIST

- 1. A safety briefing with the Adopt a Road Program group (GROUP) participants is required prior to each litter removal activity. In the safety briefing, this Safety Checklist is to be reviewed.
- 2. Participants should wear light colored clothing, heavy gloves, hat, and long sleeves. Wearing of sunglasses and sunblock is heavily encouraged.
- Vehicles belonging to the GROUP's participants are to be parked clear of the roadway. The GROUP's participants are encouraged to carpool to the GROUP's adopted roadway segment (ADOPTED ROAD SECTION).
- 4. Safety vests are to be worn at all times by the GROUP's participants.
- 5. GROUP participants must stay outside of the roadway pavement and are not to enter the roadway or shoulder. Litter removal activities are to occur in the grassy areas and/or on the sidewalk next to the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION. Litter should not to be collected from construction sites, medians, in tunnels or on bridges overpasses.
- 6. GROUP participants are to stay clear of any construction and face oncoming traffic.
- 7. The GROUP is to designate at least one (1) GROUP adult supervisor, 18+, who is on-site and responsible for the supervision of all litter removal activities.
- 8. Participants must be at least 12 years of age. The GROUP shall provide at least one (1) adult supervisor for every five (5) youths, ages 12-15, who are participating.
- 9. Each GROUP should have a first aid kit and an adequate supply of drinking water should be available.
- 10. No intoxicating liquid/beverage, nor illegal drugs will be allowed.
- 11. The GROUP is not to work in inclement weather.
- 12. The GROUP is to remove litter during daylight hours and outside of peak hours. Peak hours are between 6:00 AM and 9:00 AM and between 4:00 PM and 6:00 PM, Monday through Friday.

- 13. GROUP participants are to avoid overexertion and be alert for snakes.
- 14. GROUP participants are to avoid contact with hazardous substances. If you encounter any suspicious materials, call the Traffic Division at 561-684-4030 to arrange pick-up.
- 15. GROUP Supervisor(s) must carry a cellphone and know the route from the site to the nearest emergency center or hospital.
- 16. GROUP participants shall not wear clothing or headphones that will restrict vision or hearing.
- 17. The GROUP is to call the Traffic Division at 561-684-4030 at least 5 working days **PRIOR** to the litter removal to schedule disposal of the litterbags.
- 18. **REMEMBER:** leave the collected litterbags under any of the GROUP's ADOPTED ROAD SECTION signs, located on each end of the section. Contact the Traffic Division when finished and provide the GROUP's completed sign in sheet.

CONDUCTED BY:	Susan Levesque, Tec	hnical Assistant III	- Traffic Division
SIGNED:	ian Heres	g al_ DATED: _	10/28/24
GROUP: David T.	Aronberg, P.A.		
SIGNED: W		DATED: _	10/28/24
PRINT:/W	an Homped		· ·



Attachment B PALM BEACH COUNTY ADOPT-A-ROAD PROGRAM SIGN-IN SHEET

Adopted Road Section:	
Number of litterbags collected:	
Your signature acknowledges you have reviewed the Sa	afety Checklist of the Adopt-A-Road Program.
1.	11.
2.	12
3.	13
4	14
5.	15.
6	16.
7.	17.
8.	18.
9.	19
10.	20
I acknowledge that I have performed the required safety meeti any litter removal activities and will supervise the GROUP conducted in a safe and responsible manner.	ing with the GROUP's participants before beginning "s participants to ensure that the litter removal is
Supervisor 1 Name:	Signature:
Supervisor 2 (if applicable) Name:	Signature:
GROUP Name:	
Date of Litter Removal Activity:	

Please email or deliver this form to the Palm Beach County Traffic Division:

ENG-TrafficDivision@pbcgov.org Email:

Address: Department of Engineering & Public Works, Traffic Division 2300 N Jog Road, 3rd Floor
West Palm Beach, FL 33411

Attachment C

NONGOVERNMENTAL ENTITY HUMAN TRAFFICKING AFFIDAVIT (§ 787.06(13), Fla. Stat.) THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND NOTARIZED

I, the undersigned, am an officer or representative of David I. Aronberg, P.A.
(GROUP) and attest that GROUP does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in Section 787.06, Florida Statutes.
Under penalty of perjury, I hereby declare and affirm that the above stated facts are true and correct.
(signature of officer or representative) (printed name of officer or representative)
State of Florida, County of Palm Beach
Sworn to and subscribed before me by means of \(\overline{U} \) physical presence or \(\overline{U} \) online notarization this, \(\overline{A+1} \) day of \(\overline{U} \) October \(\overline{A+1} \) and \(\overline{U} \) by \(\overline{A+1} \) Truvic \(\overline{A+1} \) Aromberg
Personally known ☑ OR produced identification □.
Type of identification produced
NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: State of Florida at large Edy Urguilla Comm.: HH 570496 Expires: Jul. 12, 2028 Notary Public - State of Florida

(Notary Seal)

COUNTY AND DAVID T. ARONBERG, P.A.
THIS ADOPT-A-ROAD AGREEMENT (AGREEMENT), made and entered into this
/3 day of January, 2025 between Palm Beach County (COUNTY), a
political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners
and DAVID T. ARONBERG, P.A. (GROUP)
(individually "Party" or collectively "Parties").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 403.4131 (3), Florida Statutes, counties are encouraged to initiate a litter control and prevention programs through forming public private partnerships; and

WHEREAS, the GROUP is desirous of removing litter on Military Trail
from Pipers Glen Boulevard to Palm Chase Drive

(ADOPTED ROAD SECTION) a COUNTY maintained road in Palm Beach County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY believes that the efforts by the GROUP to conduct litter removal activities serves a public purpose and enhances the appearance of the public right-of-way.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual representations, terms, and covenants contained herein, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- 2. THE GROUP SHALL:
 - a. Pay the AGREEMENT fee, in the amount of \$270 to COUNTY to offset the COUNTY's costs for the Adopt-A-Road Program. This fee shall be waived if the GROUP is a nonprofit group.
 - b. Perform litter removal activities adjacent to the roadway, outside of the roadway pavement, along the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION. Litter removal activities are to occur in the grassy areas and/or on the sidewalk next to the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION.
 - c. Not collect litter from construction sites, in tunnels, on bridge over-passes, or in medians.

- d. Hold a safety meeting with all GROUP participants before each litter removal activity. A GROUP representative shall contact the COUNTY Traffic Division to schedule and attend a mandatory safety orientation to go over the Safety Review Checklist, Attachment A as may be amended, prior to starting the first litter removal activity. The GROUP shall designate a supervisor for each litter removal activity who is responsible for reviewing the Safety Review Checklist with the GROUP participants prior to each litter removal activity and supervise the participants.
- e. Ensure that, at all times, all GROUP participants are wearing safety vests. If the GROUP does not have safety vests, gloves, nor litterbags, the COUNTY Traffic Division should be contacted to obtain these items at least five (5) working days prior to the litter removal.
- f. Contact the COUNTY Traffic Division at least five (5) working days prior to each planned litter removal activity to schedule a date and time that does not conflict with any improvement work by or on behalf of the COUNTY, such as with COUNTY's mowing schedules and to schedule the pick-up of litterbags.
- g. Subject to the requirements herein, perform a minimum of four (4) litter removal activities within one (1) year, with a recommendation of at least one (1) every three (3) months.
- h. Remove litter during daylight hours and outside of peak hours. Peak hours are between 6:00 AM and 9:00 AM and between 4:00 PM and 6:00 PM, Monday through Friday.
- i. Not remove litter during inclement weather.
- j. Contact the COUNTY Traffic Division, by email at ENG-TrafficDivision@pbcgov.org, or by calling 561-684-4030 to arrange for the pick-up of the litterbags collected by the GROUP after the litter removal. Information to be provided by the GROUP shall include the number of bags collected, location of Adopt-A-Road sign under which the bags were left, as well as, the number of GROUP participants. A copy of a sign-in sheet with the GROUP's name, ADOPTED ROAD SECTION, date and time of the litter removal activity, names of all who participated in the litter removal activity, and a statement confirming that

- the GROUP reviewed the Safety Review Checklist shall be provided by email or delivered to the COUNTY Traffic Division's office located at, 2300 N Jog Rd, West Palm Beach, Florida 33411. Attachment B contains a sign-in sheet template that can be used by the GROUP.
- k. Only allow such persons to participate who, as determined by the GROUP, are responsible enough to participate safely in litter removal activities. Participants must be at least 12 years of age. At all times, there should be, at minimum, one (I) adult participant, 18+, who is on-site and responsible for the supervision of all litter removal activities. The GROUP shall provide at least one (1) adult supervisor for every five (5) youths, ages 12-15, who are participating.
- l. Not allow participants to wear headphones of any type.

3. THE COUNTY SHALL:

- a. Provide Adopt-A-Road signage near the beginning and end of the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION for the period that this agreement is in effect. The GROUP's logo, trademark, or web site address will not be placed on the Adopt-A-Road signs.
- b. Conduct a mandatory safety orientation and provide safety vests, litterbags, and gloves for use by the GROUP during their litter removal activities.
- c. Coordinate with the GROUP for the removal of filled litterbags from the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION (when bags are placed by the GROUP under the Adopt-A-Road Signs), and remove certain litter under unusual circumstances (i.e., large, heavy, or hazardous items) from the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION.
- 4. COUNTY's Traffic Division shall screen and select the sections of the road system to be adopted, and upon written notice to the GROUP, the COUNTY's Traffic Division may reassign the GROUP to a different section of road for their participation.
- 5. The GROUP shall protect, defend, reimburse, indemnify and hold COUNTY, its agents, employees, and elected officers harmless from and against all claims, liability, expense, loss, cost, damages or causes of action of every kind or character including attorney's fees and costs, whether at trial or appellate levels or otherwise arising during and as a result of the GROUP's performance of the terms of this AGREEMENT or due to the acts or omissions of the GROUP. This paragraph shall survive the expiration or termination of this AGREEMENT.

- 6. The Parties agree that no person shall be excluded on the grounds of race, color, sex, age, national origin, disability, religion, ancestry, marital status, familial status, sexual orientation, gender identity and expression, or genetic information from the benefits of or be subjected to any form of discrimination under any activity carried out by the performance of this AGREEMENT, as provided in County R-2017-1770, as may be amended.
- 7. This AGREEMENT shall become effective upon execution by the COUNTY and remain in effect for a two (2) year period after the execution date by COUNTY. COUNTY or GROUP may terminate this agreement for any reason upon 30 days written notice.
- 8. The GROUP shall not assign, convey nor transfer any interest in this AGREEMENT without the prior written consent of COUNTY.
- 9. This AGREEMENT is for litter removal activities only. No other activities, such as beautification activities, are authorized by this AGREEMENT.
- 10. All notices shall be given to the persons named below.

COUNTY:

Palm Beach County Engineering and Public Works Department

Attn: Motasem A. Al-Turk, Ph.D., P.E.

Traffic Division Director

P.O. Box 21229

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229

With a copy to:

Palm Beach County Attorney's Office

Attn: Yelizaveta B. Herman Assistant County Attorney

P.O. Box 1989

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229

GROUP:

DAVID T. ARONBERG, P.A.

2160 W. Atlantic Avenue

Delray Beach, FL 33445

11. Notwithstanding anything contained herein, as provided under Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, if the GROUP: (i) provides a service; and (ii) acts on behalf of the COUNTY as provided under Section 119.011(2), Florida Statutes, the GROUP shall comply with the

requirements of Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, as it may be amended from time to time. The GROUP is specifically required to:

- A. Keep and maintain public records required by the COUNTY to perform services as provided under this AGREEMENT.
- B. Upon request from the COUNTY'S Custodian of Public Records, provide the COUNTY with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes or as otherwise provided by law. The GROUP further agrees that all fees, charges and expenses shall be determined in accordance with COUNTY PPM CW-F-002, Fees Associated with Public Records Requests, as it may be amended or replaced from time to time.
- C. Ensure that public records that are exempt, or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the contract term and following completion of the AGREEMENT, if the GROUP does not transfer the records to the public agency.
- D. Upon completion of the AGREEMENT, the GROUP shall transfer, at no cost to the COUNTY, all public records in possession of the GROUP unless notified by COUNTY's representative/liaison, on behalf of the COUNTY's custodian of Public Records, to keep and maintain public records required by the COUNTY to perform the service. If the GROUP transfers all public records to the COUNTY upon completion of the AGREEMENT, the GROUP shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt, or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the GROUP keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the AGREEMENT, the GROUP shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically by the GROUP must be provided to the COUNTY, upon request of the COUNTY's Custodian of Public Records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the COUNTY, at no cost to the COUNTY.

Failure of the GROUP to comply with the requirements of this article shall be a material breach of this AGREEMENT. The COUNTY shall have the right to exercise any and all remedies available to it, including but not limited to, the right to terminate for cause. The GROUP acknowledges that it has familiarized itself with the requirements of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, and other requirements of state law applicable to public records not specifically set forth herein.

IF THE GROUP HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE GROUP'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, PLEASE CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT RECORDS REQUEST, PALM BEACH COUNTY PUBLIC AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT, 301 N. OLIVE AVENUE, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401, BY E-MAIL AT RECORDSREQUEST @PBCGOV.ORG OR BY TELEPHONE AT 561-355-6680.

- 12. The COUNTY has established the Office of the Inspector General in COUNTY Code, Section 2-421 2-440, as may be amended. The Inspector General's authority includes but is not limited to the power to review past, present and proposed COUNTY contracts, transactions, accounts and records to require the production of records, and to audit, investigate, monitor, and inspect the activities of the GROUP, its officers, agents, employees, and lobbyists in order to ensure compliance with contract requirements and detect corruption and fraud. Failure to cooperate with the Inspector General or interfering with or impeding any investigation shall be a violation of COUNTY Code, Section 2-421 2-440 and punished pursuant to Section 125.69, Florida Statutes, in the same manner as a second-degree misdemeanor.
- 13. GROUP warrants and represents that it does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in Section 787.06, Florida Statutes. GROUP has executed Attachment C, Nongovernmental Entity Human Trafficking Affidavit, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

14. This AGREEMENT, including any exhibits referenced herein, may be executed in one or more counterparts all of which shall constitute collectively but one and the same. The COUNTY may execute the AGREEMENT through electronic or manual means. The GROUP shall execute the AGREEMENT by manual means only, unless the COUNTY provides otherwise.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Parties hereto have executed this AGREEMENT on the day and year first written above.

COUNTY:

APPROVED AS TO TERMS

AND CONDITIONS

Motasem Al-Turk, Ph.D, P.E.

Traffic Division Director

GROUP:

ATTEST:

GROUP: DAVID T. ARONBERG, P.A.

KATHLEEN COVIE LEGAL SECRETARY

(Print Name and Title)

(Print Name and Title)

EXECUTED by COUNTY this	day of Lanuary, 20 25.
(COUNTY Seal)	
ATTEST:	
	Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners
By: June Sucasi Witness	By: David L. Ricks, P.E. County Engineer
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY	
/s/Yelizaveta B. Herman	

Yelizaveta B. Herman Assistant County Attorney

Attachment A ADOPT A ROAD PROGRAM SAFETY CHECKLIST

- A safety briefing with the Adopt a Road Program group (GROUP) participants is required prior to each litter removal activity. In the safety briefing, this Safety Checklist is to be reviewed.
- 2. Participants should wear light colored clothing, heavy gloves, hat, and long sleeves. Wearing of sunglasses and sunblock is heavily encouraged.
- Vehicles belonging to the GROUP's participants are to be parked clear of the roadway. The GROUP's participants are encouraged to carpool to the GROUP's adopted roadway segment (ADOPTED ROAD SECTION).
- 4. Safety vests are to be worn at all times by the GROUP's participants.
- 5. GROUP participants must stay outside of the roadway pavement and are not to enter the roadway or shoulder. Litter removal activities are to occur in the grassy areas and/or on the sidewalk next to the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION. Litter should not to be collected from construction sites, medians, in tunnels or on bridges overpasses.
- GROUP participants are to stay clear of any construction and face oncoming traffic.
- 7. The GROUP is to designate at least one (1) GROUP adult supervisor, 18+, who is on-site and responsible for the supervision of all litter removal activities.
- 8. Participants must be at least 12 years of age. The GROUP shall provide at least one (1) adult supervisor for every five (5) youths, ages 12-15, who are participating.
- Each GROUP should have a first aid kit and an adequate supply of drinking water should be available.
- 10. No intoxicating liquid/beverage, nor illegal drugs will be allowed.
- 11. The GROUP is not to work in inclement weather.
- 12. The GROUP is to remove litter during daylight hours and outside of peak hours. Peak hours are between 6:00 AM and 9:00 AM and between 4:00 PM and 6:00 PM, Monday through Friday.

- 13. GROUP participants are to avoid overexertion and be alert for snakes.
- 14. GROUP participants are to avoid contact with hazardous substances. If you encounter any suspicious materials, call the Traffic Division at 561-684-4030 to arrange pick-up.
- 15. GROUP Supervisor(s) must carry a cellphone and know the route from the site to the nearest emergency center or hospital.
- 16. GROUP participants shall not wear clothing or headphones that will restrict vision or hearing.
- 17. The GROUP is to call the Traffic Division at 561-684-4030 at least 5 working days **PRIOR** to the litter removal to schedule disposal of the litterbags.
- 18. <u>REMEMBER</u>; leave the collected litterbags under any of the GROUP's ADOPTED ROAD SECTION signs, located on each end of the section. Contact the Traffic Division when finished and provide the GROUP's completed sign in sheet.

CONDUCTED BY: Susan Levesque,	Technical Assistant III - Traffic Division
	esque DATED: 10/28/24
GROUP: Davi∳ T. Aronberg, P.A.	
SIGNED: WM	DATED: 10/28/24
PRINT: 10mg Allomber	' '



Attachment B PALM BEACH COUNTY ADOPT-A-ROAD PROGRAM SIGN-IN SHEET

11
12.
13.
14
15.
16
17
18
19.
20.
y meeting with the GROUP's participants before beginning GROUP's participants to ensure that the litter removal Signature:

Please email or deliver this form to the Palm Beach County Traffic Division:

ENG-TrafficDivision@pbcgov.org

Address: Department of Engineering & Public Works, Traffic Division 2300 N Jog Road, 3rd Floor
West Palm Beach, FL 33411

Attachment C

NONGOVERNMENTAL ENTITY HUMAN TRAFFICKING AFFIDAVIT (§ 787.06(13), Fla. Stat.) THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND NOTARIZED

I, the undersigned, am an officer or representative of	David T. Aronberg, P.A.
(GROUP) and attest that GROUP does not use coercion Section 787.06, Florida Statutes.	
Under penalty of perjury, I hereby declare and affirmand correct.	inted name of officer or representative)
(signature of officer or representative) (pri	inted name of officer or representative)
State of Florida, County of Palm Beach	
Sworn to and subscribed before me by means of physicians, 29th day of October 2025 Personally known OR produced identification .	sical presence or online notarization to be by David Aron berg
Type of identification produced	•
Edy North NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: State of Florida at large	Edy Urquilla Gomm.: HH 570496 Expires: Jul. 12, 2028 Notary Public - State of Florida

(Notary Seal)

ADOPT-A-ROAD PROGRACOUNTY AND LEIFER & RAMIR	M AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH ez, pllc
	EMENT (AGREEMENT), made and entered into this , 2025 between Palm Beach County (COUNTY), a
	Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners (GROUP)
(individually "Party" or collectively	"Parties").
	WITNESSETH
WHEREAS, pursuant to Sec	ction 403.4131 (3), Florida Statutes, counties are encouraged
to initiate a litter control and preven	ntion programs through forming public private partnerships;
and	
WHEREAS, the GROUP is	desirous of removing litter on Cain Boulevard
from Park Access Road	to Yamato Road
(ADOPTED ROAD SECTION) a CO	DUNTY maintained road in Palm Beach County, Florida; and
WHEREAS, the COUNTY	believes that the efforts by the GROUP to conduct litter
removal activities serves a public pur	pose and enhances the appearance of the public right-of-way.
NOW, THEREFORE, in consid	leration of the mutual representations, terms, and covenants
contained herein, the Parties hereby a	agree as follows:
1. The above recitations are true	and correct and incorporated herein.

2. THE GROUP SHALL:

- a. Pay the AGREEMENT fee, in the amount of \$270 to COUNTY to offset the COUNTY's costs for the Adopt-A-Road Program. This fee shall be waived if the GROUP is a nonprofit group.
- b. Perform litter removal activities adjacent to the roadway, outside of the roadway pavement, along the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION. Litter removal activities are to occur in the grassy areas and/or on the sidewalk next to the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION.
- c. Not collect litter from construction sites, in tunnels, on bridge over-passes, or in medians.

- d. Hold a safety meeting with all GROUP participants before each litter removal activity. A GROUP representative shall contact the COUNTY Traffic Division to schedule and attend a mandatory safety orientation to go over the Safety Review Checklist, Attachment A as may be amended, prior to starting the first litter removal activity. The GROUP shall designate a supervisor for each litter removal activity who is responsible for reviewing the Safety Review Checklist with the GROUP participants prior to each litter removal activity and supervise the participants.
- e. Ensure that, at all times, all GROUP participants are wearing safety vests. If the GROUP does not have safety vests, gloves, nor litterbags, the COUNTY Traffic Division should be contacted to obtain these items at least five (5) working days prior to the litter removal.
- f. Contact the COUNTY Traffic Division at least five (5) working days prior to each planned litter removal activity to schedule a date and time that does not conflict with any improvement work by or on behalf of the COUNTY, such as with COUNTY's mowing schedules and to schedule the pick-up of litterbags.
- g. Subject to the requirements herein, perform a minimum of four (4) litter removal activities within one (1) year, with a recommendation of at least one (1) every three (3) months.
- h. Remove litter during daylight hours and outside of peak hours. Peak hours are between 6:00 AM and 9:00 AM and between 4:00 PM and 6:00 PM, Monday through Friday.
- i. Not remove litter during inclement weather.
- j. Contact the COUNTY Traffic Division, by email at ENG-TrafficDivision@pbcgov.org, or by calling 561-684-4030 to arrange for the pick-up of the litterbags collected by the GROUP after the litter removal. Information to be provided by the GROUP shall include the number of bags collected, location of Adopt-A-Road sign under which the bags were left, as well as, the number of GROUP participants. A copy of a sign-in sheet with the GROUP's name, ADOPTED ROAD SECTION, date and time of the litter removal activity, names of all who participated in the litter removal activity, and a statement confirming that

- the GROUP reviewed the Safety Review Checklist shall be provided by email or delivered to the COUNTY Traffic Division's office located at, 2300 N Jog Rd, West Palm Beach, Florida 33411. Attachment B contains a sign-in sheet template that can be used by the GROUP.
- k. Only allow such persons to participate who, as determined by the GROUP, are responsible enough to participate safely in litter removal activities. Participants must be at least 12 years of age. At all times, there should be, at minimum, one (1) adult participant, 18+, who is on-site and responsible for the supervision of all litter removal activities. The GROUP shall provide at least one (1) adult supervisor for every five (5) youths, ages 12-15, who are participating.
- 1. Not allow participants to wear headphones of any type.

3. THE COUNTY SHALL:

- a. Provide Adopt-A-Road signage near the beginning and end of the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION for the period that this agreement is in effect. The GROUP's logo, trademark, or web site address will not be placed on the Adopt-A-Road signs.
- b. Conduct a mandatory safety orientation and provide safety vests, litterbags, and gloves for use by the GROUP during their litter removal activities.
- c. Coordinate with the GROUP for the removal of filled litterbags from the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION (when bags are placed by the GROUP under the Adopt-A-Road Signs), and remove certain litter under unusual circumstances (i.e., large, heavy, or hazardous items) from the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION.
- 4. COUNTY's Traffic Division shall screen and select the sections of the road system to be adopted, and upon written notice to the GROUP, the COUNTY's Traffic Division may reassign the GROUP to a different section of road for their participation.
- 5. The GROUP shall protect, defend, reimburse, indemnify and hold COUNTY, its agents, employees, and elected officers harmless from and against all claims, liability, expense, loss, cost, damages or causes of action of every kind or character including attorney's fees and costs, whether at trial or appellate levels or otherwise arising during and as a result of the GROUP's performance of the terms of this AGREEMENT or due to the acts or omissions of the GROUP. This paragraph shall survive the expiration or termination of this AGREEMENT.

- 6. The Parties agree that no person shall be excluded on the grounds of race, color, sex, age, national origin, disability, religion, ancestry, marital status, familial status, sexual orientation, gender identity and expression, or genetic information from the benefits of or be subjected to any form of discrimination under any activity carried out by the performance of this AGREEMENT, as provided in County R-2017-1770, as may be amended.
- 7. This AGREEMENT shall become effective upon execution by the COUNTY and remain in effect for a two (2) year period after the execution date by COUNTY. COUNTY or GROUP may terminate this agreement for any reason upon 30 days written notice.
- 8. The GROUP shall not assign, convey nor transfer any interest in this AGREEMENT without the prior written consent of COUNTY.
- 9. This AGREEMENT is for litter removal activities only. No other activities, such as beautification activities, are authorized by this AGREEMENT.
- 10. All notices shall be given to the persons named below.

COUNTY:

Palm Beach County Engineering and Public Works Department

Attn: Motasem A. Al-Turk, Ph.D., P.E.

Traffic Division Director

P.O. Box 21229

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229

With a copy to:

Palm Beach County Attorney's Office

Attn: Yelizaveta B. Herman Assistant County Attorney

P.O. Box 1989

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229

GROUP:

LEIFER & RAMIREZ, PLLC

Attn: Corey Leifer

7251 W. Palmetto Park Road, Suite 201

Boca Raton, FL 33433

11. Notwithstanding anything contained herein, as provided under Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, if the GROUP: (i) provides a service; and (ii) acts on behalf of the COUNTY as provided under Section 119.011(2), Florida Statutes, the GROUP shall comply with the

requirements of Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, as it may be amended from time to time. The GROUP is specifically required to:

- A. Keep and maintain public records required by the COUNTY to perform services as provided under this AGREEMENT.
- B. Upon request from the COUNTY'S Custodian of Public Records, provide the COUNTY with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes or as otherwise provided by law. The GROUP further agrees that all fees, charges and expenses shall be determined in accordance with COUNTY PPM CW-F-002, Fees Associated with Public Records Requests, as it may be amended or replaced from time to time.
- C. Ensure that public records that are exempt, or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the contract term and following completion of the AGREEMENT, if the GROUP does not transfer the records to the public agency.
- D. Upon completion of the AGREEMENT, the GROUP shall transfer, at no cost to the COUNTY, all public records in possession of the GROUP unless notified by COUNTY's representative/liaison, on behalf of the COUNTY's custodian of Public Records, to keep and maintain public records required by the COUNTY to perform the service. If the GROUP transfers all public records to the COUNTY upon completion of the AGREEMENT, the GROUP shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt, or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the GROUP keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the AGREEMENT, the GROUP shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically by the GROUP must be provided to the COUNTY, upon request of the COUNTY's Custodian of Public Records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the COUNTY, at no cost to the COUNTY.

Failure of the GROUP to comply with the requirements of this article shall be a material breach of this AGREEMENT. The COUNTY shall have the right to exercise any and all remedies available to it, including but not limited to, the right to terminate for cause. The GROUP acknowledges that it has familiarized itself with the requirements of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, and other requirements of state law applicable to public records not specifically set forth herein.

IF THE GROUP HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE GROUP'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, PLEASE CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT RECORDS REQUEST, PALM BEACH COUNTY PUBLIC AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT, 301 N. OLIVE AVENUE, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401, BY E-MAIL AT RECORDSREQUEST @PBCGOV.ORG OR BY TELEPHONE AT 561-355-6680.

- 12. The COUNTY has established the Office of the Inspector General in COUNTY Code, Section 2-421 2-440, as may be amended. The Inspector General's authority includes but is not limited to the power to review past, present and proposed COUNTY contracts, transactions, accounts and records to require the production of records, and to audit, investigate, monitor, and inspect the activities of the GROUP, its officers, agents, employees, and lobbyists in order to ensure compliance with contract requirements and detect corruption and fraud. Failure to cooperate with the Inspector General or interfering with or impeding any investigation shall be a violation of COUNTY Code, Section 2-421 2-440 and punished pursuant to Section 125.69, Florida Statutes, in the same manner as a second-degree misdemeanor.
- 13. GROUP warrants and represents that it does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in Section 787.06, Florida Statutes. GROUP has executed Attachment C, Nongovernmental Entity Human Trafficking Affidavit, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

14. This AGREEMENT, including any exhibits referenced herein, may be executed in one or more counterparts all of which shall constitute collectively but one and the same. The COUNTY may execute the AGREEMENT through electronic or manual means. The GROUP shall execute the AGREEMENT by manual means only, unless the COUNTY provides otherwise.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Parties hereto have executed this AGREEMENT on the day and year first written above.

COUNTY:

APPROVED AS TO TERMS

AND CONDITIONS

Rv:

Motasem Al-Turk, Ph.D, P.E. Traffic Division Director

GROUP:

ATTEST:

(Print Name and Tible

GROUP: LEIFER & RAMREZ, PLLC

BY:

(Print Name and Title)

EXECUTED by COUNTY this /3	day of Junuary, 20 25
(COUNTY Seal)	
ATTEST:	Palm Beach County, a political subdivision
	of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners
By: Sucas Sucas	By: David L. Ricks, P.E. County Engineer
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY	
By: /s/Yelizaveta B. Herman	

Yelizaveta B. Herman Assistant County Attorney

Attachment A ADOPT A ROAD PROGRAM SAFETY CHECKLIST

- A safety briefing with the Adopt a Road Program group (GROUP) participants is required prior to each litter removal activity. In the safety briefing, this Safety Checklist is to be reviewed.
- 2. Participants should wear light colored clothing, heavy gloves, hat, and long sleeves. Wearing of sunglasses and sunblock is heavily encouraged.
- Vehicles belonging to the GROUP's participants are to be parked clear of the roadway. The GROUP's participants are encouraged to carpool to the GROUP's adopted roadway segment (ADOPTED ROAD SECTION).
- 4. Safety vests are to be worn at all times by the GROUP's participants.
- 5. GROUP participants must stay outside of the roadway pavement and are not to enter the roadway or shoulder. Litter removal activities are to occur in the grassy areas and/or on the sidewalk next to the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION. Litter should not to be collected from construction sites, medians, in tunnels or on bridges overpasses.
- 6. GROUP participants are to stay clear of any construction and face oncoming traffic.
- 7. The GROUP is to designate at least one (1) GROUP adult supervisor, 18+, who is on-site and responsible for the supervision of all litter removal activities.
- 8. Participants must be at least 12 years of age. The GROUP shall provide at least one (1) adult supervisor for every five (5) youths, ages 12-15, who are participating.
- Each GROUP should have a first aid kit and an adequate supply of drinking water should be available.
- 10. No intoxicating liquid/beverage, nor illegal drugs will be allowed.
- 11. The GROUP is not to work in inclement weather.
- 12. The GROUP is to remove litter during daylight hours and outside of peak hours. Peak hours are between 6:00 AM and 9:00 AM and between 4:00 PM and 6:00 PM, Monday through Friday.

- 13. GROUP participants are to avoid overexertion and be alert for snakes.
- 14. GROUP participants are to avoid contact with hazardous substances. If you encounter any suspicious materials, call the Traffic Division at 561-684-4030 to arrange pick-up.
- 15. GROUP Supervisor(s) must carry a cellphone and know the route from the site to the nearest emergency center or hospital.
- 16. GROUP participants shall not wear clothing or headphones that will restrict vision or hearing.
- 17. The GROUP is to call the Traffic Division at 561-684-4030 at least 5 working days **PRIOR** to the litter removal to schedule disposal of the litterbags.
- 18. <u>REMEMBER</u>: leave the collected litterbags under any of the GROUP's ADOPTED ROAD SECTION signs, located on each end of the section. Contact the Traffic Division when finished and provide the GROUP's completed sign in sheet.

CONDUCTED BY:	Susan Levesque,	Technical Assistant	III - Traffic Division
\sim	ison Lev	esqua dated	10/1/24
GROUP: Leifer &	Ramirez, PLLC		
SIGNED:			10-1-24
PRINT:	('Olan L	ester	



Attachment B PALM BEACH COUNTY ADOPT-A-ROAD PROGRAM **SIGN-IN SHEET**

Adopted Road Section:	
Number of litterbags collected:	
Your signature acknowledges you have reviewed the	Safety Checklist of the Adopt-A-Road Program.
1.	11.
2.	12.
3.	13.
4.	14,
5	15.
6	16.
7.	17
8,	18
9.	19.
10	20
I acknowledge that I have performed the required safety mea any litter removal activities and will supervise the GROU conducted in a safe and responsible manner.	eting with the GROUP's participants before beginning IP's participants to ensure that the litter removal is
Supervisor 1 Name:	Signature:
Supervisor 2 (if applicable) Name:	Signature:
GROUP Name:	•
Date of Litter Removal Activity:	

Please email or deliver this form to the Palm Beach County Traffic Division:

Email: ENG-TrafficDivision@pbcgov.org

Address: Department of Engineering & Public Works, Traffic Division 2300 N Jog Road, 3rd Floor
West Palm Beach, FL 33411

Attachment C

NONGOVERNMENTAL ENTITY HUMAN

TRAFFICKING AFFIDAVIT (§ 787.06(13), Fla. Stat.) THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND NOTARIZED I, the undersigned, am an officer or representative of (GROUP) and attest that GROUP does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in Section 787.06, Florida Statutes. Under penalty of perjury, I hereby declare and affirm that the above stated facts are true and correct. (signature of officer or representative) (printed name of officer or representative) State of Florida, County of Palm Beach Sworn to and subscribed before me by means of physical presence or online notarization this, day of October 2024 by Orey level Personally known
OR produced identification Licerse: Type of identification produced Druver **CAROLINA FERRUFINO** MY COMMISSION # HH 266792 NOTARVELE EXPIRES: May 23, 2026 My Composion Expires: State of Florida at large

(Notary Seal)

ADOPT-A-ROAD PROGRAM AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY AND LEIFER & RAMIREZ, PLLC		
THIS ADOPT-A-ROAD AGREEMENT (AGREEMENT), made and entered into this		
political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County (COUNTY), a		
and LEIFER & RAMIREZ, PLLC (GROUP)		
(individually "Party" or collectively "Parties").		

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 403.4131 (3), Florida Statutes, counties are encouraged to initiate a litter control and prevention programs through forming public private partnerships; and

WHEREAS, the GROUP is desirous of removing litter on Fotomac Road to Yamato Road

(ADOPTED ROAD SECTION) a COUNTY maintained road in Palm Beach County, Florida; and WHEREAS, the COUNTY believes that the efforts by the GROUP to conduct litter removal activities serves a public purpose and enhances the appearance of the public right-of-way.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual representations, terms, and covenants contained herein, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein.

2. THE GROUP SHALL:

- a. Pay the AGREEMENT fee, in the amount of \$270 to COUNTY to offset the COUNTY's costs for the Adopt-A-Road Program. This fee shall be waived if the GROUP is a nonprofit group.
- b. Perform litter removal activities adjacent to the roadway, outside of the roadway pavement, along the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION. Litter removal activities are to occur in the grassy areas and/or on the sidewalk next to the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION.
- c. Not collect litter from construction sites, in tunnels, on bridge over-passes, or in medians.

- d. Hold a safety meeting with all GROUP participants before each litter removal activity. A GROUP representative shall contact the COUNTY Traffic Division to schedule and attend a mandatory safety orientation to go over the Safety Review Checklist, Attachment A as may be amended, prior to starting the first litter removal activity. The GROUP shall designate a supervisor for each litter removal activity who is responsible for reviewing the Safety Review Checklist with the GROUP participants prior to each litter removal activity and supervise the participants.
- e. Ensure that, at all times, all GROUP participants are wearing safety vests. If the GROUP does not have safety vests, gloves, nor litterbags, the COUNTY Traffic Division should be contacted to obtain these items at least five (5) working days prior to the litter removal.
- f. Contact the COUNTY Traffic Division at least five (5) working days prior to each planned litter removal activity to schedule a date and time that does not conflict with any improvement work by or on behalf of the COUNTY, such as with COUNTY's moving schedules and to schedule the pick-up of litterbags.
- g. Subject to the requirements herein, perform a minimum of four (4) litter removal activities within one (1) year, with a recommendation of at least one (1) every three
 (3) months.
- h. Remove litter during daylight hours and outside of peak hours. Peak hours are between 6:00 AM and 9:00 AM and between 4:00 PM and 6:00 PM, Monday through Friday.
- i. Not remove litter during inclement weather.
- j. Contact the COUNTY Traffic Division, by email at ENG-TrafficDivision@pbcgov.org, or by calling 561-684-4030 to arrange for the pick-up of the litterbags collected by the GROUP after the litter removal. Information to be provided by the GROUP shall include the number of bags collected, location of Adopt-A-Road sign under which the bags were left, as well as, the number of GROUP participants. A copy of a sign-in sheet with the GROUP's name, ADOPTED ROAD SECTION, date and time of the litter removal activity, names of all who participated in the litter removal activity, and a statement confirming that

- the GROUP reviewed the Safety Review Checklist shall be provided by email or delivered to the COUNTY Traffic Division's office located at, 2300 N Jog Rd, West Palm Beach, Florida 33411. Attachment B contains a sign-in sheet template that can be used by the GROUP.
- k. Only allow such persons to participate who, as determined by the GROUP, are responsible enough to participate safely in litter removal activities. Participants must be at least 12 years of age. At all times, there should be, at minimum, one (1) adult participant, 18+, who is on-site and responsible for the supervision of all litter removal activities. The GROUP shall provide at least one (1) adult supervisor for every five (5) youths, ages 12-15, who are participating.
- I. Not allow participants to wear headphones of any type.

3. THE COUNTY SHALL:

- a. Provide Adopt-A-Road signage near the beginning and end of the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION for the period that this agreement is in effect. The GROUP's logo, trademark, or web site address will not be placed on the Adopt-A-Road signs.
- b. Conduct a mandatory safety orientation and provide safety vests, litterbags, and gloves for use by the GROUP during their litter removal activities.
- c. Coordinate with the GROUP for the removal of filled litterbags from the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION (when bags are placed by the GROUP under the Adopt-A-Road Signs), and remove certain litter under unusual circumstances (i.e., large, heavy, or hazardous items) from the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION.
- 4. COUNTY's Traffic Division shall screen and select the sections of the road system to be adopted, and upon written notice to the GROUP, the COUNTY's Traffic Division may reassign the GROUP to a different section of road for their participation.
- 5. The GROUP shall protect, defend, reimburse, indemnify and hold COUNTY, its agents, employees, and elected officers harmless from and against all claims, liability, expense, loss, cost, damages or causes of action of every kind or character including attorney's fees and costs, whether at trial or appellate levels or otherwise arising during and as a result of the GROUP's performance of the terms of this AGREEMENT or due to the acts or omissions of the GROUP. This paragraph shall survive the expiration or termination of this AGREEMENT.

- 6. The Parties agree that no person shall be excluded on the grounds of race, color, sex, age, national origin, disability, religion, ancestry, marital status, familial status, sexual orientation, gender identity and expression, or genetic information from the benefits of or be subjected to any form of discrimination under any activity carried out by the performance of this AGREEMENT, as provided in County R-2017-1770, as may be amended.
- 7. This AGREEMENT shall become effective upon execution by the COUNTY and remain in effect for a two (2) year period after the execution date by COUNTY. COUNTY or GROUP may terminate this agreement for any reason upon 30 days written notice.
- 8. The GROUP shall not assign, convey nor transfer any interest in this AGREEMENT without the prior written consent of COUNTY.
- 9. This AGREEMENT is for litter removal activities only. No other activities, such as beautification activities, are authorized by this AGREEMENT.
- 10. All notices shall be given to the persons named below.

COUNTY:

Palm Beach County Engineering and Public Works Department

Attn: Motasem A. Al-Turk, Ph.D., P.E.

Traffic Division Director

P.O. Box 21229

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229

With a copy to:

Palm Beach County Attorney's Office

Attn: Yelizaveta B. Herman Assistant County Attorney

P.O. Box 1989

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229

GROUP:

LEIFER & RAMIREZ, PLLC

Attn: Corey Leifer

7251 W. Palmetto Park Road, Suite 201

Boca Raton, FL 33433

11. Notwithstanding anything contained herein, as provided under Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, if the GROUP: (i) provides a service; and (ii) acts on behalf of the COUNTY as provided under Section 119.011(2), Florida Statutes, the GROUP shall comply with the

requirements of Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, as it may be amended from time to time. The GROUP is specifically required to:

- A. Keep and maintain public records required by the COUNTY to perform services as provided under this AGREEMENT.
- B. Upon request from the COUNTY'S Custodian of Public Records, provide the COUNTY with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes or as otherwise provided by law. The GROUP further agrees that all fees, charges and expenses shall be determined in accordance with COUNTY PPM CW-F-002, Fees Associated with Public Records Requests, as it may be amended or replaced from time to time.
- C. Ensure that public records that are exempt, or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the contract term and following completion of the AGREEMENT, if the GROUP does not transfer the records to the public agency.
- D. Upon completion of the AGREEMENT, the GROUP shall transfer, at no cost to the COUNTY, all public records in possession of the GROUP unless notified by COUNTY's representative/liaison, on behalf of the COUNTY's custodian of Public Records, to keep and maintain public records required by the COUNTY to perform the service. If the GROUP transfers all public records to the COUNTY upon completion of the AGREEMENT, the GROUP shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt, or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the GROUP keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the AGREEMENT, the GROUP shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically by the GROUP must be provided to the COUNTY, upon request of the COUNTY's Custodian of Public Records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the COUNTY, at no cost to the COUNTY.

Failure of the GROUP to comply with the requirements of this article shall be a material breach of this AGREEMENT. The COUNTY shall have the right to exercise any and all remedies available to it, including but not limited to, the right to terminate for cause. The GROUP acknowledges that it has familiarized itself with the requirements of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, and other requirements of state law applicable to public records not specifically set forth herein.

IF THE GROUP HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE GROUP'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, PLEASE CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT RECORDS REQUEST, PALM BEACH COUNTY PUBLIC AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT, 301 N. OLIVE AVENUE, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401, BY E-MAIL AT RECORDSREQUEST @PBCGOV.ORG OR BY TELEPHONE AT 561-355-6680.

- 12. The COUNTY has established the Office of the Inspector General in COUNTY Code, Section 2-421 2-440, as may be amended. The Inspector General's authority includes but is not limited to the power to review past, present and proposed COUNTY contracts, transactions, accounts and records to require the production of records, and to audit, investigate, monitor, and inspect the activities of the GROUP, its officers, agents, employees, and lobbyists in order to ensure compliance with contract requirements and detect corruption and fraud. Failure to cooperate with the Inspector General or interfering with or impeding any investigation shall be a violation of COUNTY Code, Section 2-421 2-440 and punished pursuant to Section 125.69, Florida Statutes, in the same manner as a second-degree misdemeanor.
- 13. GROUP warrants and represents that it does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in Section 787.06, Florida Statutes. GROUP has executed Attachment C, Nongovernmental Entity Human Trafficking Affidavit, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

14. This AGREEMENT, including any exhibits referenced herein, may be executed in one or more counterparts all of which shall constitute collectively but one and the same. The COUNTY may execute the AGREEMENT through electronic or manual means. The GROUP shall execute the AGREEMENT by manual means only, unless the COUNTY provides otherwise.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Parties hereto have executed this AGREEMENT on the day and year first written above.

COUNTY:

APPROVED AS TO TERMS

AND CONDITIONS

Motasem Al-Turk, Ph.D, P.E.

Traffic Division Director

GROUP:

ATTEST:

GROUP: LEIFER & RAMIRE

EXECUTED by COUNTY this	13	day of	January	, 20 <u>@</u>	2.5
EXECUTED by COUNTY this		day of	Lanuary	, 20 <u></u>	2.5

(COUNTY Seal)

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

By: /s/Yelizaveta B. Herman

Yelizaveta B. Herman Assistant County Attorney Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners

David L. Ricks, P.E.
County Engineer

Attachment A ADOPT A ROAD PROGRAM SAFETY CHECKLIST

- A safety briefing with the Adopt a Road Program group (GROUP) participants is required prior to each litter removal activity. In the safety briefing, this Safety Checklist is to be reviewed.
- Participants should wear light colored clothing, heavy gloves, hat, and long sleeves. Wearing of sunglasses and sunblock is heavily encouraged.
- Vehicles belonging to the GROUP's participants are to be parked clear of the roadway. The GROUP's participants are encouraged to carpool to the GROUP's adopted roadway segment (ADOPTED ROAD SECTION).
- 4. Safety vests are to be worn at all times by the GROUP's participants.
- 5. GROUP participants must stay outside of the roadway pavement and are not to enter the roadway or shoulder. Litter removal activities are to occur in the grassy areas and/or on the sidewalk next to the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION. Litter should not to be collected from construction sites, medians, in tunnels or on bridges overpasses.
- 6. GROUP participants are to stay clear of any construction and face oncoming traffic.
- 7. The GROUP is to designate at least one (1) GROUP adult supervisor, 18+, who is on-site and responsible for the supervision of all litter removal activities.
- 8. Participants must be at least 12 years of age. The GROUP shall provide at least one (1) adult supervisor for every five (5) youths, ages 12-15, who are participating.
- 9. Each GROUP should have a first aid kit and an adequate supply of drinking water should be available.
- 10. No intoxicating liquid/beverage, nor illegal drugs will be allowed.
- 11. The GROUP is not to work in inclement weather.
- 12. The GROUP is to remove litter during daylight hours and outside of peak hours. Peak hours are between 6:00 AM and 9:00 AM and between 4:00 PM and 6:00 PM, Monday through Friday.

Page 1 of 2

- 13. GROUP participants are to avoid overexertion and be alert for snakes.
- 14. GROUP participants are to avoid contact with hazardous substances. If you encounter any suspicious materials, call the Traffic Division at 561-684-4030 to arrange pick-up.
- 15. GROUP Supervisor(s) must carry a cellphone and know the route from the site to the nearest emergency center or hospital.
- 16. GROUP participants shall not wear clothing or headphones that will restrict vision or hearing.
- 17. The GROUP is to call the Traffic Division at 561-684-4030 at least 5 working days **PRIOR** to the litter removal to schedule disposal of the litterbags.
- 18. REMEMBER: leave the collected litterbags under any of the GROUP's ADOPTED ROAD SECTION signs, located on each end of the section. Contact the Traffic Division when finished and provide the GROUP's completed sign in sheet.

CONDUCTED BY: _	Susan Levesque,	Technical A	ssistant III	- Traffic Division
SIGNED:	en Ker	Mgu	DATED:	10/1/04
- /		0		<i>* (</i> *
GROUP: Leifer &	Ramirez, PLLC			
SIGNED:	I		DATED:	10-1-24
PRINT:	Cora, C	eter	•	,



Attachment B PALM BEACH COUNTY ADOPT-A-ROAD PROGRAM SIGN-IN SHEET

Adopted Road Section:	
Number of litterbags collected:	
Your signature acknowledges you have rev	iewed the Safety Checklist of the Adopt-A-Road Program,
1,	
2.	12.
3	13.
4	
5.	15.
6.	16.
7.	17
8.	18
9.	19
10	20
	afety meeting with the GROUP's participants before beginning the GROUP's participants to ensure that the litter removal is
Supervisor 1 Name:	Signature:
	Signature:
GROUP Name:	
Date of Litter Removal Activity:	

Please email or deliver this form to the Palm Beach County Traffic Division:

Email: ENG-TrafficDivision@pbcgov.org

Address: Department of Engineering & Public Works, Traffic Division

2300 N Jog Road, 3rd Floor West Palm Beach, FL 33411

Attachment C

NONGOVERNMENTAL ENTITY HUMAN TRAFFICKING AFFIDAVIT (§ 787.06(13), Fla. Stat.) THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND NOTARIZED

I, the undersigned, am an officer or representative of Line of Lanitz, (GROUP) and attest that GROUP does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in Section 787.06, Florida Statutes.
Under penalty of perjury, I hereby declare and affirm that the above stated facts are true and correct. Menoreta
(signature of officer or representative) (printed name of officer or representative)
State of Florida, County of Palm Beach
Sworn to and subscribed before me by means of physical presence or online notarization this, day of October by by Corey letter.
Personally known OR produced identification
Type of identification produced Driver Lice .
CAROLBIA FERRUFINO MY COMMISSION 8 HH 200702 EXPRES: May 22, 2020 State of Florida at large

(Notary Seal)

ADOPT-A-ROAD PROGRAM AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY AND LEIFER & RAMIREZ, PLLC		
THIS ADOPT-A-ROAD AGREEMENT (AGREEMENT), made and entered into this		
and LEIFER & RAMIREZ, PLLC (GROUP)		
(individually "Party" or collectively "Parties").		

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 403.4131 (3), Florida Statutes, counties are encouraged to initiate a litter control and prevention programs through forming public private partnerships; and

WHEREAS, the GROUP is desirous of removing litter on Palmetto Park Road

from Keystone Street to SR7

(ADOPTED ROAD SECTION) a COUNTY maintained road in Palm Beach County, Florida; and WHEREAS, the COUNTY believes that the efforts by the GROUP to conduct litter removal activities serves a public purpose and enhances the appearance of the public right-of-way.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual representations, terms, and covenants contained herein, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein.

2. THE GROUP SHALL:

- a. Pay the AGREEMENT fee, in the amount of \$270 to COUNTY to offset the COUNTY's costs for the Adopt-A-Road Program. This fee shall be waived if the GROUP is a nonprofit group.
- b. Perform litter removal activities adjacent to the roadway, outside of the roadway pavement, along the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION. Litter removal activities are to occur in the grassy areas and/or on the sidewalk next to the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION.
- c. Not collect litter from construction sites, in tunnels, on bridge over-passes, or in medians.

Page 1 of 8

- d. Hold a safety meeting with all GROUP participants before each litter removal activity. A GROUP representative shall contact the COUNTY Traffic Division to schedule and attend a mandatory safety orientation to go over the Safety Review Checklist, Attachment A as may be amended, prior to starting the first litter removal activity. The GROUP shall designate a supervisor for each litter removal activity who is responsible for reviewing the Safety Review Checklist with the GROUP participants prior to each litter removal activity and supervise the participants.
- e. Ensure that, at all times, all GROUP participants are wearing safety vests. If the GROUP does not have safety vests, gloves, nor litterbags, the COUNTY Traffic Division should be contacted to obtain these items at least five (5) working days prior to the litter removal.
- f. Contact the COUNTY Traffic Division at least five (5) working days prior to each planned litter removal activity to schedule a date and time that does not conflict with any improvement work by or on behalf of the COUNTY, such as with COUNTY's moving schedules and to schedule the pick-up of litterbags.
- g. Subject to the requirements herein, perform a minimum of four (4) litter removal activities within one (1) year, with a recommendation of at least one (1) every three (3) months.
- h. Remove litter during daylight hours and outside of peak hours. Peak hours are between 6:00 AM and 9:00 AM and between 4:00 PM and 6:00 PM, Monday through Friday.
- i. Not remove litter during inclement weather.
- COUNTY ENGj. Contact the Traffic Division, by email at TrafficDivision@pbcgov.org, or by calling 561-684-4030 to arrange for the pickup of the litterbags collected by the GROUP after the litter removal. Information to be provided by the GROUP shall include the number of bags collected, location of Adopt-A-Road sign under which the bags were left, as well as, the number of GROUP participants. A copy of a sign-in sheet with the GROUP's name, ADOPTED ROAD SECTION, date and time of the litter removal activity, names of all who participated in the litter removal activity, and a statement confirming that

- the GROUP reviewed the Safety Review Checklist shall be provided by email or delivered to the COUNTY Traffic Division's office located at, 2300 N Jog Rd, West Palm Beach, Florida 33411. Attachment B contains a sign-in sheet template that can be used by the GROUP.
- k. Only allow such persons to participate who, as determined by the GROUP, are responsible enough to participate safely in litter removal activities. Participants must be at least 12 years of age. At all times, there should be, at minimum, one (1) adult participant, 18+, who is on-site and responsible for the supervision of all litter removal activities. The GROUP shall provide at least one (1) adult supervisor for every five (5) youths, ages 12-15, who are participating.
- 1. Not allow participants to wear headphones of any type.

3. THE COUNTY SHALL:

- a. Provide Adopt-A-Road signage near the beginning and end of the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION for the period that this agreement is in effect. The GROUP's logo, trademark, or web site address will not be placed on the Adopt-A-Road signs.
- b. Conduct a mandatory safety orientation and provide safety vests, litterbags, and gloves for use by the GROUP during their litter removal activities.
- c. Coordinate with the GROUP for the removal of filled litterbags from the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION (when bags are placed by the GROUP under the Adopt-A-Road Signs), and remove certain litter under unusual circumstances (i.e., large, heavy, or hazardous items) from the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION.
- 4. COUNTY's Traffic Division shall screen and select the sections of the road system to be adopted, and upon written notice to the GROUP, the COUNTY's Traffic Division may reassign the GROUP to a different section of road for their participation.
- 5. The GROUP shall protect, defend, reimburse, indemnify and hold COUNTY, its agents, employees, and elected officers harmless from and against all claims, liability, expense, loss, cost, damages or causes of action of every kind or character including attorney's fees and costs, whether at trial or appellate levels or otherwise arising during and as a result of the GROUP's performance of the terms of this AGREEMENT or due to the acts or omissions of the GROUP. This paragraph shall survive the expiration or termination of this AGREEMENT.

- 6. The Parties agree that no person shall be excluded on the grounds of race, color, sex, age, national origin, disability, religion, ancestry, marital status, familial status, sexual orientation, gender identity and expression, or genetic information from the benefits of or be subjected to any form of discrimination under any activity carried out by the performance of this AGREEMENT, as provided in County R-2017-1770, as may be amended.
- 7. This AGREEMENT shall become effective upon execution by the COUNTY and remain in effect for a two (2) year period after the execution date by COUNTY. COUNTY or GROUP may terminate this agreement for any reason upon 30 days written notice.
- 8. The GROUP shall not assign, convey nor transfer any interest in this AGREEMENT without the prior written consent of COUNTY.
- 9. This AGREEMENT is for litter removal activities only. No other activities, such as beautification activities, are authorized by this AGREEMENT.
- 10. All notices shall be given to the persons named below.

COUNTY:

Palm Beach County Engineering and Public Works Department

Attn: Motasem A. Al-Turk, Ph.D., P.E.

Traffic Division Director

P.O. Box 21229

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229

With a copy to:

Palm Beach County Attorney's Office

Attn: Yelizaveta B. Herman Assistant County Attorney

P.O. Box 1989

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229

GROUP:

LEIFER & RAMIREZ, PLLC

Attn: Corey Leifer

7251 W. Palmetto Park Road, Suite 201

Boca Raton, FL 33433

11. Notwithstanding anything contained herein, as provided under Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, if the GROUP: (i) provides a service; and (ii) acts on behalf of the COUNTY as provided under Section 119.011(2), Florida Statutes, the GROUP shall comply with the

requirements of Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, as it may be amended from time to time. The GROUP is specifically required to:

- A. Keep and maintain public records required by the COUNTY to perform services as provided under this AGREEMENT.
- B. Upon request from the COUNTY'S Custodian of Public Records, provide the COUNTY with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes or as otherwise provided by law. The GROUP further agrees that all fees, charges and expenses shall be determined in accordance with COUNTY PPM CW-F-002, Fees Associated with Public Records Requests, as it may be amended or replaced from time to time.
- C. Ensure that public records that are exempt, or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the contract term and following completion of the AGREEMENT, if the GROUP does not transfer the records to the public agency.
- D. Upon completion of the AGREEMENT, the GROUP shall transfer, at no cost to the COUNTY, all public records in possession of the GROUP unless notified by COUNTY's representative/liaison, on behalf of the COUNTY's custodian of Public Records, to keep and maintain public records required by the COUNTY to perform the service. If the GROUP transfers all public records to the COUNTY upon completion of the AGREEMENT, the GROUP shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt, or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the GROUP keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the AGREEMENT, the GROUP shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically by the GROUP must be provided to the COUNTY, upon request of the COUNTY's Custodian of Public Records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the COUNTY, at no cost to the COUNTY.

Failure of the GROUP to comply with the requirements of this article shall be a material breach of this AGREEMENT. The COUNTY shall have the right to exercise any and all remedies available to it, including but not limited to, the right to terminate for cause. The GROUP acknowledges that it has familiarized itself with the requirements of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, and other requirements of state law applicable to public records not specifically set forth herein.

IF THE GROUP HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE GROUP'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, PLEASE CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT RECORDS REQUEST, PALM BEACH COUNTY PUBLIC AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT, 301 N. OLIVE AVENUE, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401, BY E-MAIL AT RECORDSREQUEST @PBCGOV.ORG OR BY TELEPHONE AT 561-355-6680.

- 12. The COUNTY has established the Office of the Inspector General in COUNTY Code, Section 2-421 2-440, as may be amended. The Inspector General's authority includes but is not limited to the power to review past, present and proposed COUNTY contracts, transactions, accounts and records to require the production of records, and to audit, investigate, monitor, and inspect the activities of the GROUP, its officers, agents, employees, and lobbyists in order to ensure compliance with contract requirements and detect corruption and fraud. Failure to cooperate with the Inspector General or interfering with or impeding any investigation shall be a violation of COUNTY Code, Section 2-421 2-440 and punished pursuant to Section 125.69, Florida Statutes, in the same manner as a second-degree misdemeanor.
- 13. GROUP warrants and represents that it does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in Section 787.06, Florida Statutes. GROUP has executed Attachment C, Nongovernmental Entity Human Trafficking Affidavit, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

14. This AGREEMENT, including any exhibits referenced herein, may be executed in one or more counterparts all of which shall constitute collectively but one and the same. The COUNTY may execute the AGREEMENT through electronic or manual means. The GROUP shall execute the AGREEMENT by manual means only, unless the COUNTY provides otherwise.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Parties hereto have executed this AGREEMENT on the day and year first written above.

COUNTY:

APPROVED AS TO TERMS

AND CONDITIONS

By:

Motasem Al-Turk, Ph.D, P.E.

Traffic Division Director

GROUP:

ATTEST:

GROUP: LEIFER & RAMIREZ, PLLC

Limberieu

(Print Name and Title)

D 1.27 - 17741.3

EXECUTED by COUNTY this	day of _	Janua	ry_	, 20 <u>2 5</u> .
(COUNTY Seal)				
ATTEST:				

Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners

County Engineer

VIIDI

U

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

By: /s/Yelizaveta B. Herman

Yelizaveta B. Herman Assistant County Attorney

Page 8 of 8

Attachment A ADOPT A ROAD PROGRAM SAFETY CHECKLIST

- A safety briefing with the Adopt a Road Program group (GROUP) participants is required prior to each litter removal activity. In the safety briefing, this Safety Checklist is to be reviewed.
- 2. Participants should wear light colored clothing, heavy gloves, hat, and long sleeves. Wearing of sunglasses and sunblock is heavily encouraged.
- Vehicles belonging to the GROUP's participants are to be parked clear of the roadway. The GROUP's participants are encouraged to carpool to the GROUP's adopted roadway segment (ADOPTED ROAD SECTION).
- 4. Safety vests are to be worn at all times by the GROUP's participants.
- 5. GROUP participants must stay outside of the roadway pavement and are not to enter the roadway or shoulder. Litter removal activities are to occur in the grassy areas and/or on the sidewalk next to the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION. Litter should not to be collected from construction sites, medians, in tunnels or on bridges overpasses.
- 6. GROUP participants are to stay clear of any construction and face oncoming traffic.
- 7. The GROUP is to designate at least one (1) GROUP adult supervisor, 18+, who is on-site and responsible for the supervision of all litter removal activities.
- 8. Participants must be at least 12 years of age. The GROUP shall provide at least one (1) adult supervisor for every five (5) youths, ages 12-15, who are participating.
- Each GROUP should have a first aid kit and an adequate supply of drinking water should be available.
- 10. No intoxicating liquid/beverage, nor illegal drugs will be allowed.
- 11. The GROUP is not to work in inclement weather.
- 12. The GROUP is to remove litter during daylight hours and outside of peak hours. Peak hours are between 6:00 AM and 9:00 AM and between 4:00 PM and 6:00 PM, Monday through Friday.

Page 1 of 2

- 13. GROUP participants are to avoid overexertion and be alert for snakes.
- 14. GROUP participants are to avoid contact with hazardous substances. If you encounter any suspicious materials, call the Traffic Division at 561-684-4030 to arrange pick-up.
- 15. GROUP Supervisor(s) must carry a cellphone and know the route from the site to the nearest emergency center or hospital.
- 16. GROUP participants shall not wear clothing or headphones that will restrict vision or hearing.
- 17. The GROUP is to call the Traffic Division at 561-684-4030 at least 5 working days **PRIOR** to the litter removal to schedule disposal of the litterbags.
- 18. REMEMBER: leave the collected litterbags under any of the GROUP's ADOPTED ROAD SECTION signs, located on each end of the section. Contact the Traffic Division when finished and provide the GROUP's completed sign in sheet.

CONDUCTED BY	: Susan Levesque, 1	Technical Assistant III	- Traffic Division
SIGNED:	usan Ger	Logiul Dated:	10/1/2
GROUP: Leifer	& Ramirez, PLLC		
SIGNED:	Coren Le	DATED: _	10-1-24
I INDIA.	wing a	<u>,, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,</u>	



Attachment B PALM BEACH COUNTY ADOPT-A-ROAD PROGRAM **SIGN-IN SHEET**

Adopted Road Section:	
Number of litterbags collected:	
Your signature acknowledges you have reviewe	ed the Safety Checklist of the Adopt-A-Road Program.
1.	11
1.	11.
2.	12.
3	13
4.	14
5.	15.
6	16
7.	17
8.	18
9.	19.
10.	20
I acknowledge that I have performed the required safe any litter removal activities and will supervise the conducted in a safe and responsible manner.	ty meeting with the GROUP's participants before beginning GROUP's participants to ensure that the litter removal is
Supervisor 1 Name:	Signature:
Supervisor 2 (if applicable) Name:	Signature:
GROUP Name:	
Date of Litter Removal Activity:	ANT MALES

Please email or deliver this form to the Palm Beach County Traffic Division:

Email: ENG-TrafficDivision@pbcgov.org

Address: Department of Engineering & Public Works, Traffic Division 2300 N Jog Road, 3rd Floor
West Palm Beach, FL 33411

Attachment C

(GROUP) and attest that GROUP does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in Section 787.06, Florida Statutes.
Under penalty of perjury, I hereby declare and affirm that the above stated facts are true and correct.
Covey 6 Her
(signature of officer or representative) (printed name of officer or representative)
Sworn to and subscribed before me by means of physical presence or online notarization this, day of October 2024, by Ocey life.
this, 1 day of OCTOBER 2029, by Over 1818.
Personally known □ OR produced identification □.
Type of identification produced Driver License.
NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: State of Florida at large CAROLINA FERRUFINO MY COMMISSION # HH 266792 EXPIRES: May 23, 2026

(Notary Seal)

ADOPT-A-ROAD PROG COUNTY AND LEIFER & R	FRAM AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH AMIREZ, PLLC
13 day of Januar	GREEMENT (AGREEMENT), made and entered into this green, <u>2025</u> between Palm Beach County (COUNTY), a e of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners (GROUP)
(individually "Party" or collecti	vely "Parties").
	WITNESSETH
WHEREAS, pursuant to	o Section 403.4131 (3), Florida Statutes, counties are encouraged
to initiate a litter control and pr	revention programs through forming public private partnerships
and	
	JP is desirous of removing litter on Spanish Isles Boulevard
from SR7	to Lyons Road
(ADOPTED ROAD SECTION)	a COUNTY maintained road in Palm Beach County, Florida; and
WHEREAS, the COU	NTY believes that the efforts by the GROUP to conduct litter
removal activities serves a publi	c purpose and enhances the appearance of the public right-of-way
NOW, THEREFORE, in c	onsideration of the mutual representations, terms, and covenants
contained herein, the Parties her	reby agree as follows:
	4

1. The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein.

2. THE GROUP SHALL:

- a. Pay the AGREEMENT fee, in the amount of \$270 to COUNTY to offset the COUNTY's costs for the Adopt-A-Road Program. This fee shall be waived if the GROUP is a nonprofit group.
- b. Perform litter removal activities adjacent to the roadway, outside of the roadway pavement, along the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION. Litter removal activities are to occur in the grassy areas and/or on the sidewalk next to the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION.
- c. Not collect litter from construction sites, in tunnels, on bridge over-passes, or in medians.

Page 1 of 8

- d. Hold a safety meeting with all GROUP participants before each litter removal activity. A GROUP representative shall contact the COUNTY Traffic Division to schedule and attend a mandatory safety orientation to go over the Safety Review Checklist, Attachment A as may be amended, prior to starting the first litter removal activity. The GROUP shall designate a supervisor for each litter removal activity who is responsible for reviewing the Safety Review Checklist with the GROUP participants prior to each litter removal activity and supervise the participants.
- e. Ensure that, at all times, all GROUP participants are wearing safety vests. If the GROUP does not have safety vests, gloves, nor litterbags, the COUNTY Traffic Division should be contacted to obtain these items at least five (5) working days prior to the litter removal.
- f. Contact the COUNTY Traffic Division at least five (5) working days prior to each planned litter removal activity to schedule a date and time that does not conflict with any improvement work by or on behalf of the COUNTY, such as with COUNTY's moving schedules and to schedule the pick-up of litterbags.
- g. Subject to the requirements herein, perform a minimum of four (4) litter removal activities within one (1) year, with a recommendation of at least one (1) every three (3) months.
- h. Remove litter during daylight hours and outside of peak hours. Peak hours are between 6:00 AM and 9:00 AM and between 4:00 PM and 6:00 PM, Monday through Friday.
- i. Not remove litter during inclement weather.
- j. Contact the COUNTY Traffic Division, by email at ENG-TrafficDivision@pbcgov.org, or by calling 561-684-4030 to arrange for the pick-up of the litterbags collected by the GROUP after the litter removal. Information to be provided by the GROUP shall include the number of bags collected, location of Adopt-A-Road sign under which the bags were left, as well as, the number of GROUP participants. A copy of a sign-in sheet with the GROUP's name, ADOPTED ROAD SECTION, date and time of the litter removal activity, names of all who participated in the litter removal activity, and a statement confirming that

- the GROUP reviewed the Safety Review Checklist shall be provided by email or delivered to the COUNTY Traffic Division's office located at, 2300 N Jog Rd, West Palm Beach, Florida 33411. Attachment B contains a sign-in sheet template that can be used by the GROUP.
- k. Only allow such persons to participate who, as determined by the GROUP, are responsible enough to participate safely in litter removal activities. Participants must be at least 12 years of age. At all times, there should be, at minimum, one (1) adult participant, 18+, who is on-site and responsible for the supervision of all litter removal activities. The GROUP shall provide at least one (1) adult supervisor for every five (5) youths, ages 12-15, who are participating.
- 1. Not allow participants to wear headphones of any type.

3. THE COUNTY SHALL:

- a. Provide Adopt-A-Road signage near the beginning and end of the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION for the period that this agreement is in effect. The GROUP's logo, trademark, or web site address will not be placed on the Adopt-A-Road signs.
- b. Conduct a mandatory safety orientation and provide safety vests, litterbags, and gloves for use by the GROUP during their litter removal activities.
- c. Coordinate with the GROUP for the removal of filled litterbags from the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION (when bags are placed by the GROUP under the Adopt-A-Road Signs), and remove certain litter under unusual circumstances (i.e., large, heavy, or hazardous items) from the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION.
- 4. COUNTY's Traffic Division shall screen and select the sections of the road system to be adopted, and upon written notice to the GROUP, the COUNTY's Traffic Division may reassign the GROUP to a different section of road for their participation.
- 5. The GROUP shall protect, defend, reimburse, indemnify and hold COUNTY, its agents, employees, and elected officers harmless from and against all claims, liability, expense, loss, cost, damages or causes of action of every kind or character including attorney's fees and costs, whether at trial or appellate levels or otherwise arising during and as a result of the GROUP's performance of the terms of this AGREEMENT or due to the acts or omissions of the GROUP. This paragraph shall survive the expiration or termination of this AGREEMENT.

- 6. The Parties agree that no person shall be excluded on the grounds of race, color, sex, age, national origin, disability, religion, ancestry, marital status, familial status, sexual orientation, gender identity and expression, or genetic information from the benefits of or be subjected to any form of discrimination under any activity carried out by the performance of this AGREEMENT, as provided in County R-2017-1770, as may be amended.
- 7. This AGREEMENT shall become effective upon execution by the COUNTY and remain in effect for a two (2) year period after the execution date by COUNTY. COUNTY or GROUP may terminate this agreement for any reason upon 30 days written notice.
- 8. The GROUP shall not assign, convey nor transfer any interest in this AGREEMENT without the prior written consent of COUNTY.
- 9. This AGREEMENT is for litter removal activities only. No other activities, such as beautification activities, are authorized by this AGREEMENT.
- 10. All notices shall be given to the persons named below.

COUNTY:

Palm Beach County Engineering and Public Works Department

Attn: Motasem A. Al-Turk, Ph.D., P.E.

Traffic Division Director

P.O. Box 21229

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229

With a copy to:

Palm Beach County Attorney's Office

Attn: Yelizaveta B. Herman Assistant County Attorney

P.O. Box 1989

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229

GROUP:

LEIFER & RAMIREZ, PLLC

Attn: Corey Leifer

7251 W. Palmetto Park Road, Suite 201

Boca Raton, FL 33433

11. Notwithstanding anything contained herein, as provided under Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, if the GROUP: (i) provides a service; and (ii) acts on behalf of the COUNTY as provided under Section 119.011(2), Florida Statutes, the GROUP shall comply with the

requirements of Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, as it may be amended from time to time. The GROUP is specifically required to:

- A. Keep and maintain public records required by the COUNTY to perform services as provided under this AGREEMENT.
- B. Upon request from the COUNTY'S Custodian of Public Records, provide the COUNTY with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes or as otherwise provided by law. The GROUP further agrees that all fees, charges and expenses shall be determined in accordance with COUNTY PPM CW-F-002, Fees Associated with Public Records Requests, as it may be amended or replaced from time to time.
- C. Ensure that public records that are exempt, or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the contract term and following completion of the AGREEMENT, if the GROUP does not transfer the records to the public agency.
- D. Upon completion of the AGREEMENT, the GROUP shall transfer, at no cost to the COUNTY, all public records in possession of the GROUP unless notified by COUNTY's representative/liaison, on behalf of the COUNTY's custodian of Public Records, to keep and maintain public records required by the COUNTY to perform the service. If the GROUP transfers all public records to the COUNTY upon completion of the AGREEMENT, the GROUP shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt, or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the GROUP keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the AGREEMENT, the GROUP shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically by the GROUP must be provided to the COUNTY, upon request of the COUNTY's Custodian of Public Records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the COUNTY, at no cost to the COUNTY.

Failure of the GROUP to comply with the requirements of this article shall be a material breach of this AGREEMENT. The COUNTY shall have the right to exercise any and all remedies available to it, including but not limited to, the right to terminate for cause. The GROUP acknowledges that it has familiarized itself with the requirements of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, and other requirements of state law applicable to public records not specifically set forth herein.

IF THE GROUP HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE GROUP'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, PLEASE CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT RECORDS REQUEST, PALM BEACH COUNTY PUBLIC AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT, 301 N. OLIVE AVENUE, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401, BY E-MAIL AT RECORDSREQUEST @PBCGOV.ORG OR BY TELEPHONE AT 561-355-6680.

- 12. The COUNTY has established the Office of the Inspector General in COUNTY Code, Section 2-421 2-440, as may be amended. The Inspector General's authority includes but is not limited to the power to review past, present and proposed COUNTY contracts, transactions, accounts and records to require the production of records, and to audit, investigate, monitor, and inspect the activities of the GROUP, its officers, agents, employees, and lobbyists in order to ensure compliance with contract requirements and detect corruption and fraud. Failure to cooperate with the Inspector General or interfering with or impeding any investigation shall be a violation of COUNTY Code, Section 2-421 2-440 and punished pursuant to Section 125.69, Florida Statutes, in the same manner as a second-degree misdemeanor.
- 13. GROUP warrants and represents that it does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in Section 787.06, Florida Statutes. GROUP has executed Attachment C, Nongovernmental Entity Human Trafficking Affidavit, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

14. This AGREEMENT, including any exhibits referenced herein, may be executed in one or more counterparts all of which shall constitute collectively but one and the same. The COUNTY may execute the AGREEMENT through electronic or manual means. The GROUP shall execute the AGREEMENT by manual means only, unless the COUNTY provides otherwise.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Parties hereto have executed this AGREEMENT on the day and year first written above.

COUNTY:

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS

ø)

Motasem Al-Turk, Ph.D, P.E.

Traffic Division Director

GROUP:

ATTEST:

14:4

GROUP: LEIFER & RAPIREZ, PLLC

•

Print Name and Title)

corey Leter, MER

EXECUTED by COUNTY this _	13	day of _	January	, 20 <u>-2 5</u> .
(COUNTY Seal)				
ATTEST:				

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

By: /s/Yelizaveta B. Herman

Yelizaveta B. Herman Assistant County Attorney

Page 8 of 8

Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners

David L. Ricks, P.E. County Engineer

Attachment A ADOPT A ROAD PROGRAM SAFETY CHECKLIST

- A safety briefing with the Adopt a Road Program group (GROUP) participants is required prior to each litter removal activity. In the safety briefing, this Safety Checklist is to be reviewed.
- 2. Participants should wear light colored clothing, heavy gloves, hat, and long sleeves. Wearing of sunglasses and sumblock is heavily encouraged.
- Vehicles belonging to the GROUP's participants are to be parked clear of the roadway. The GROUP's participants are encouraged to carpool to the GROUP's adopted roadway segment (ADOPTED ROAD SECTION).
- 4. Safety vests are to be worn at all times by the GROUP's participants.
- 5. GROUP participants must stay outside of the roadway pavement and are not to enter the roadway or shoulder. Litter removal activities are to occur in the grassy areas and/or on the sidewalk next to the ADOPTED ROAD SECTION. Litter should not to be collected from construction sites, medians, in tunnels or on bridges overpasses.
- GROUP participants are to stay clear of any construction and face oncoming traffic.
- 7. The GROUP is to designate at least one (1) GROUP adult supervisor, 18+, who is on-site and responsible for the supervision of all litter removal activities.
- 8. Participants must be at least 12 years of age. The GROUP shall provide at least one (1) adult supervisor for every five (5) youths, ages 12-15, who are participating.
- 9. Each GROUP should have a first aid kit and an adequate supply of drinking water should be available.
- 10. No intoxicating liquid/beverage, nor illegal drugs will be allowed.
- 11. The GROUP is not to work in inclement weather.
- 12. The GROUP is to remove litter during daylight hours and outside of peak hours. Peak hours are between 6:00 AM and 9:00 AM and between 4:00 PM and 6:00 PM, Monday through Friday.

Page 1 of 2

- 13. GROUP participants are to avoid overexertion and be alert for snakes.
- 14. GROUP participants are to avoid contact with hazardous substances. If you encounter any suspicious materials, call the Traffic Division at 561-684-4030 to arrange pick-up.
- 15. GROUP Supervisor(s) must carry a cellphone and know the route from the site to the nearest emergency center or hospital.
- 16. GROUP participants shall not wear clothing or headphones that will restrict vision or hearing.
- 17. The GROUP is to call the Traffic Division at 561-684-4030 at least 5 working days **PRIOR** to the litter removal to schedule disposal of the litterbags.
- 18. <u>REMEMBER</u>: leave the collected litterbags under any of the GROUP's ADOPTED ROAD SECTION signs, located on each end of the section. Contact the Traffic Division when finished and provide the GROUP's completed sign in sheet.

CONDUCTED BY: _	Susan Levesque, Te	chnical Assistant III	- Traffic Division
(> =	son Leve	DATED:	10/1/24
GROUP: Leifer &	Ramirez, PLLC		
SIGNED:		DATED:	10-1-24
PRINT:	Cosey (pto		



Attachment B PALM BEACH COUNTY ADOPT-A-ROAD PROGRAM SIGN-IN SHEET

Adopted Road Section:	
Number of litterbags collected:	
Your signature acknowledges you have reviewed the Saf	ety Checklist of the Adopt-A-Road Program.
1	••
1.	11.
2.	12.
3.	13.
4.	14
5.	15
6	16.
7.	17
8.	18.
9.	19.
10	20.
I acknowledge that I have performed the required safety meeting any litter removal activities and will supervise the GROUP's conducted in a safe and responsible manner.	
Supervisor 1 Name:	Signature:
Supervisor 2 (if applicable) Name:	Signature:
GROUP Name:	
Date of Litter Removal Activity:	

Please email or deliver this form to the Palm Beach County Traffic Division:

Email: ENG-TrafficDivision@pbcgov.org
Address: Department of Engineering & Public Works, Traffic Division

2300 N Jog Road, 3rd Floor West Palm Beach, FL 33411

Attachment C

NONGOVERNMENTAL ENTITY HUMAN TRAFFICKING AFFIDAVIT (§ 787.06(13), Fla. Stat.) THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND NOTARIZED

I, the undersigned, am an officer or representative of Lenner & Lanner (GROUP) and attest that GROUP does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in Section 787.06, Florida Statutes.
Under penalty of perjury, I hereby declare and affirm that the above stated facts are true and correct. Covey Center (printed name of officer or representative)
(signature of officer or representative) (printed name of officer or representative)
State of Florida, County of Palm Beach
Sworn to and subscribed before me by means of physical presence or online notarization this, day of other by by Okey leif-y.
Personally known □ OR produced identification □.
Type of identification produced / ruer uces. CAROLINA FERRUFINO MY COMMISSION # HH 266792 EXPIRES: May 23, 2026
State of Florida at large

(Notary Seal)